## CHAPTER 65.

[S. F. No. 508.]

 AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO (2) OF CHAPTER THREE (3) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SIX (1866) RELATING TO BOUNTY TAX.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two (2) of chapter three (3) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixtysix (1866) be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Bounty tax.

When act to

When the authorities of any county, city or town shall neglect or refuse to issue and deliver the said order in accordance with the previous section, such county, city or town shall be liable, in an action at law, to the party or parties aggrieved, in the sum of twice the amount of his or their taxes, charges, penalties and interest so levied, imposed or charged, with interest at the rate of seven (7) per cent. per annum from the time of payment; and such action may be instituted against such county, city or town within six (6) years from the approval of this act.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 7th, 1887.

## CHAPTER 66.

[S. F. No. 361.]

66 53-NW , 787 AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER SIXTY-SIX (66) OF THE LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY NINE (1879) RELATING TO INTEREST.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879) be amended by adding thereto the following:

Provided, That all contracts hereafter made shall bear the same rate of interest after they become due as before,